

CASE NO. 17-10172

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

IRMA OVALLES,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia**

**CORRECTED EN BANC AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AND FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY MINIMUMS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

Aaron M. Katz
Erin R. Macgowan
Daniel N. Swartz
Nicholas A. Dube
ROPES & GRAY LLP
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199-3600
Telephone: (617) 951-7000
Aaron.Katz@ropesgray.com
Erin.Macgowan@ropesgray.com
Daniel.Swartz@ropesgray.com
Nicholas.Dube@ropesgray.com

Douglas H. Hallward-Driemeier
Jonathan R. Ference-Burke
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006-6807
Telephone: (202) 508-4600
Douglas.Hallward-
Driemeier@ropesgray.com
Jonathan.Ference-Burke@ropesgray.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae National
Association of Criminal Defense
Lawyers and Families Against
Mandatory Minimums*

[Listing of Counsel Continued on Inside Cover]

David Oscar Markus
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
40 NW Third Street, Penthouse 1
Miami, Florida 33128
Telephone: (305) 379-6667
dmarkus@markuslaw.com

Mary Price
General Counsel
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY
MINIMUMS
1100 H Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 822-6700
MPrice@famm.org

Peter Goldberger
Chair, Amicus Committee
FAMILIES AGAINST MANDATORY
MINIMUMS
50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003
Telephone: (610) 649-8200
Peter.Goldberger@verizon.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT5

 I. Section 924(c)(3)’s Plain Language and Supreme Court Precedent
 Compel *McGuire*’s Categorical Approach.5

 II. The Rule of Lenity Requires Application of the Strict Categorical
 Approach8

 III. The Categorical Approach Provides Significant Pragmatic
 Benefits.....10

CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	12
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	9
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	7
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	6, 7
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	6
<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	8
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 778 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1985)	8
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 853 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Gooch</i> , 850 F.3d 285 (6th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 832 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 865 F.3d 946 (7th Cir. 2017)	5

<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 133 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>United States v. McGuire</i> , 706 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McNeal</i> , 818 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Prickett</i> , 839 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>United States v. Rivera-Ruperto</i> , 846 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 844 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salas</i> , 889 F.3d 681 (10th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 848 F.3d 476 (1st Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 881 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 343 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2003)	5
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 16(a)	6, 10
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A)	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)(i).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	9

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(3)(A)5, 7

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i).....6, 7

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)7

18 U.S.C. § 2314.....13

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)3, 8
